
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday 19 February 2014 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Laura Wilson   Direct Dial: 0115 8764301 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 20 November 2013 for confirmation 
 

3 - 12 

4  WARD PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3 2013/14  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

13 - 92 

5  LENTON TRIANGLE/DRIVES RESIDENTS' SURVEY RESULTS  
Presentation by Ben Haddock, Community Reps 
 

 

6  NEW SCHOOL ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMME  
Verbal update by Susan Thorpe, Senior Officer, Traffic Management 
 

 

7  ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY 
HOMES (NCH)  
Report of Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 
 

93 - 96 

8  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013/15 PROGRAMME  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

97 - 104 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

Public Document Pack



CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
COUNCILLORS ARE REMINDED THAT THERE WILL BE A PRE-MEETING AT 4.45 PM 
IN LH3.19



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA COMMITTEE 

MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 20 NOVEMBER 2013 from 5.32 pm 
to 7.33 pm  

� Councillor Liaqat Ali   (Chair)  
 Councillor Azad Choudhry  (Vice-Chair) 
� Councillor Mohammad Aslam   
 Councillor Merlita Bryan 
 Councillor Anne Peach   
� Councillor Sarah Piper   
 Councillor Dave Trimble   
  
� indicates present at meeting 

Others in attendance

Dave Brennan  - Castle Cavendish 

Alderman David Poole - City of Nottingham Neighbourhood Watch Council 

Tim Preston   - Dunkirk and Lenton Forum 

Lesley Fyffe   ) Dunkirk and Old Lenton Community Association 
Sheila Porterfield  ) 

Paul Howard   ) Nottingham City Homes 
Lynn Standen  ) 

Inspector Rob Wilson ) Nottinghamshire Police 
Inspector Annie Yates ) 

Moby Farrands  ) Partnership Council 
Tony Marshall  ) 

Peter Beynon  ) 
Stewart Isham  )  
Janet Jamson  ) Residents 
Nick Packham  ) 
Theresa Radford  ) 
Colleen Walker  ) 

Chris Newton  - St Paul’s Residents Association 

Rob Gabbitas - Neighbourhood Development Officer ) 
Iffat Iqbal  - Neighbourhood Development Officer ) Communities 
John Marsh  - Central Locality Manager   ) 
Linda Wright  - Neighbourhood Development Officer )

Dawn Alvey  - Local Development Framework Manager) 
Navid Arif  - Highway Design Engineer   ) Development 
Paul Williams - Senior Officer, Road Safety  ) 

Laura Wilson  - Constitutional Services Officer  - Resources 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee 20/11/2013 

2 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Merlita Bryan  - other Council business
Councillor Azad Choudhry  -  personal 
Councillor Anne Peach  - personal 
Councillor Dave Trimble  - personal
Fiona Corbett 
Mya Fletcher 
Peter Milligan 
Luke Willen 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None. 

25 MINUTES

The Committee agreed to amend minute 17 (f) to say that residents became desensitised to 
noise levels. The Committee then confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September 2013 as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair.  

26 POLICING UPDATE

Inspector Annie Yates informed the Committee that, overall, crime in the Arboretum ward is 
down by 16.7% and highlighted the following issues:

(a) the theft of number plates continues to be an issue in the area; 

(
[...]
there was a reduction in crime in 2012 but a significant increase at the beginning of this 
year. The figures are coming back down and the increase related mainly to shop theft; 

(m) since this time last year there have been 65 fewer autocrime offences; 

(n) as is the case with the Dunkirk and Lenton ward, burglary has increased and continues 
to be a challenge. Student households increase the figures as explained above; 

(o) a number of shops on Alfreton Road had been broken into but arrests and charges 
have been made so the incidents are decreasing; 

(p) the number of incidents relating to damage are down significantly; 

(q) the number of thefts in the area is high, but arrests have been made and this appears to 
have stemmed the issue. 

During discussion the Committee and others in attendance made the following comments: 

(r) the number of locked rooms entered by a burglar in a student household impacts on 
burglary rates across the wards so it would be helpful if the number of properties 
entered could also be reported to the Committee in the future; 

(s) if possible, it would be helpful to break down the theft figures to show food theft from 
shops as this could be increasing because of deprivation. 

RESOLVED to note the information. 

27 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR (VCS) GRANTS - CASTLE CAVENDISH 
UPDATE

Dave Brennan, Chief Executive, Castle Cavendish, presented the Committee with the 
following information: 

(a) in October 2012 Nottingham City Council opened up a bidding process for VCS bodies 
to come forward to become Lead Organisations for the VCS within the Council’s Area 
Committee structure; 

(b) in January/February 2013 Castle Cavendish brought together a consortium of leading 
VCS  bodies in Area 4 – The Lenton Centre, Hyson Green Youth Centre and 
Groundwork; 

(c) in May 2013 the Council appointed Castle Cavendish as the Lead Organisation in Area 
4 to support the development of the VCS; 

Page 5



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Rad
[...]
g family housing; 

• presumption against the loss of family housing; 

• locations for purpose built student accommodation;

• houses in multiple occupation 
(iii) regeneration; 
(iv) retail; 
(v) design; 
(vi) health and open space; 
(vii) climate change; 
(viii) transport; 

(e) there are 78 Preferred Option site allocations. Some sites from the previous stage have 
not been carried forward, but there are 7 new sites. Detailed site assessments have 
been carried out for each site and constraints have been identified and development 
principles set out; 

(f) the expected timetable is: 
 Summer 2014 - publication version 
 Spring 2015 - submission to Government 
 Summer 2015 - public examination 
 Winter 2015 - adoption of the plan 

During discussion the Committee and others in attendance made the following comments: 

(g) no suitable alternative accommodation is being offered to students to attract them from 
the residential areas and sites, such as the Boots site, should be considered as a 
suitable site on which to provide an alternative ‘townhouse’ type accommodation for 
them; 

(h) if the Castle Quarter is developed it needs to be kept as a further education resource; 

(i) the Forest Mill site is not suitable for student accommodation, and there is already a 
large number of student buildings in the area. It would me more suitable for family 
housing with gardens, or accommodation for the elderly; 

(j) the plans for the former Dunkirk Fire Station are a missed opportunity to develop a 
secondary school for the area; 

(k) the Medi Park is not suitable for student accommodation and the successful industrial 
units located on the site should not be moved; 

(l) Prospect Place and Greenholme aren’t included because they are less than 0.5 
hectares, but Prospect Place could be considered alongside its adjacent parcel of land 
which is still industrialised. Not including them means they are not protected from future 
unwanted development. 

RESOLVED to submit the Committee’s comments (g-l above) as a formal response to Page 9



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee 20/11/2013 

8 

the consultation. 

29 ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES (NCH)

Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes, circulated the Chief 
Executive of Nottingham City Homes’ report and informed the Committee that, although the 
Councillors for the Arboretum ward were not present, they had agreed to the proposals for 
their ward. 

RESOLVED to approve the following schemes: 

Arboretum ward: 

Site Proposal Assessment Cost 

Collison Sreet 
Car Park 

Supply and fit 6ft palisade 
fencing to rear of car park 
to match existing 

Security is currently 
compromised due to the 
lack of fencing to this 
section 

£691.56 

Camomile 
Gardens near 1-
10 

Take out a small area of 
grass and tarmac to create 
a bin store 

Tenants currently have 
nowhere to store bins 

£2,920.48 

340-378 Alfreton 
Road 

Supply and fit 4 new 6ft 
metal gates with keys  

Residents have problems 
with trespassers 

£2,868.48 

Total budget to carry forward £26,442.59 

Dunkirk and Lenton ward: 

Site Proposal Assessment Cost 

Penn Avenue 
(Wishford 
Avenue border) 

Move the existing Heras 
fencing to run inline with 
the timber fencing and 
block up access for 7 
Wishford Avenue 

Additional security and 
improved appearance 

£1,755.06 

Total budget to carry forward £24,797.04 

30 WARD PERFORMANCE – QUARTER 2

John Marsh, Central Locality Manager, introduced the Director for Neighbourhood Services’ 
report and highlighted the following points: 

(a) all 3 wards are on target for cleanliness, although graffiti is currently slightly above the 
figures for previous years, and flytipping is a major issue in Arboretum and Dunkirk and 
Lenton; 

(b) teams are currently working on leaf fall across the City and are targeting problem areas; 

(c) there is a replacement sweeper programme in place and the fleet vehicles are being 
rationalised. 

During discussion the Committee and others in attendance made the following comments: 

(d) there are 4 gulley cleaners across the City – 3 carrying out programmed works and 1 
that is responsive to issues. Every gulley in the City is cleaned/cleared once a year; 

Page 10



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee 20/11/2013 

9 

(e) parked cars cause problems for street cleaning. There are ‘A’ boards that can be put out 
in advance asking people not to park there but there are no enforcement powers; 

(f) leaf fall is an issue in November but garden waste collections are stopped at the end of 
October. 

RESOLVED to note the ward performance for Quarter 2 2013/14. 

31 AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013-15 PROGRAMME

Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services, and informed the Committee of an amendment to cost of the 
Arboretum Public Realm Schemes – Belper Road fencing to £3,655 instead of £3,190. 

RESOLVED to 

(1) note that the following money is available: 

 Arboretum   £154,734 
Dunkirk and Lenton  £99,443 
Radford and Park  £155,293 

(2) approve the following new schemes, prioritised by Ward Councillors since the 
last meeting: 

Arboretum Local Transport Plan Schemes: 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Belper Road Footpath £2,208 Full resurface of footpath adjacent to 
LIGA – one side only 

Patterson Street Footpath £2,414 Full resurface of footpath opposite 
‘Amelia’ – one side only 

Claypole Road Carriageway £19,212 Full resurface of carriageway from 
Radford Road to Maple Street 

Arboretum Public Realm Schemes: 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Belper Road Fencing £3,655 Remove wall and install rails as part 
of works to regenerate Belper Road 
car parking area 

Priority cleansing 
areas 

Equipment £708 Replacement cleansing equipment for 
use on Gregory Boulevard 

Dunkirk and Lenton Local Transport Plan Schemes: 

Location Type Esti
[...]
 
£26,442.59 
 

17-21 Vincent Gardens, Hyson 
Green 

Take down knee rail fencing, remove 
bushes and tree to plot outside properties 
and create new footpath through area 

Will improve the environmental 
appearance for residents 

Agree £2,265.98 

Lambert Street, The Avenue Hotel 
rear boundary 

Take down existing crumbling wall and 
replace along rear boundary; s/fit 6 foot 
metal fence above 

Area is health and safety risk and 
will improve security for local 
residents as well 

Agree £15,310.95 

Rear of Selhurst Court, Hyson 
Green 
 

Remove old paving slabs and replace 
with tarmac 
 

Improve the local environment and 
reduce risks for local residents  

Agree £5,610.18 

   Total (carry 
forward) 

£3,255.48 

 

RADFORD AND PARK WARD 

 

Site Proposal Assessment Proposed 
Decision 

Budget 
£60,134.47 

Woodgate Court, Canning Circus 
 
 
 
 
Grafton Court, Canning Circus 
 
 
 
 

Resurface the drying areas to 1-6, 7-12, 
13-21 
 
 
 
Remove cobbles and tarmac entrances to 
following blocks: 1-6;7-13;14-19;20-25;26-
31;32-41;42-49 
 
 

Drying areas are unsightly and 
surfaces are a health and safety 
risk; improve environmental 
appearance 
 
Cobbles unsafe and appearance of 
area will be improved 
 
 
 

Agree 
 
 
 
 
Agree 
 
 
 
 

£10,623.79 
 
 
 
 
£4,265.24 
 
 
 
 

    
Total (carry 
Forward) 

 
£45,245.44 

 

P
a
g
e
 9

5



 

DUNKIRK AND LENTON WARD 

 

Site Proposal Assessment Proposed 
Decision 

Budget 
£24,797.04 

 
Penn Avenue 34-48, Lenton 

 
Resurface footpath with red tarmac to 
match existing and fill in empty tree 
border surrounds 

 
Improved environmental appearance 
and reduce health and safety risk to 
residents 

 
Agree 

 
£5,524.24 

 
Penn Avenue, Lenton 

 
Install blue plaque to front centre of 
middle block at Penn Avenue 

 
Historic marker to improve 
environmental appearance of block 

 
Agree 

 
£432.50 

 
Maxwell Close, Lenton 
 
 
 
 
Penn Avenue, Lenton 

 
Raise dropped kerb to bottom of Maxwell 
Close – joint project with Highways 
 
 
 
Move the existing Palisade fencing back 
to the perimeter near Sherwin Grove. 
Clear the area- work to be completed 
once private landlord has reinstated their 
boundary 

 
Area currently being used as 
unauthorised turning circle; 
improvement of environment  
 
 
improve the appearance of estate 
for local residents 

 
Agree 
 
 
 
 
Agree 

 
£1,375.00 
 
 
 
 
£2,331.90 
 
 

    
Total (carry 
forward) 

 
£15,133.40 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 9

6



 
ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA COMMITTEE-                         

19 FEBRUARY 2014 
   

Title of paper: AREA CAPITAL FUND – 2013/15 PROGRAMME 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan  
Director of Neighbourhood Services  
 

Wards affected: 
Arboretum 
Dunkirk and Lenton 
Radford and Park 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

John Marsh, Central Locality Manager 
john.marsh@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   
Tel: 0115 8838467 
Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
rob.gabbitas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   
Tel: 0115 8838472  
Iffat Iqbal, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk     
Tel: 07985221347  
Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
linda.wright@nottinghamcity.gov.uk    
Tel: 0115 8838473 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Nancy Hudson, Projects Officer, Highways Services 
nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Tel: 0115 8765633 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report details the latest allocation for the Local Transport Plan (LTP) element under the Area 
Capital Fund for highways and footways. It also highlights schemes which have recently been 
prioritised by Ward Councillors for approval by the Area Committee in accordance with the City 
Council’s Constitution. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the monies available to Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton and Radford and Park Wards, 
as outlined in Appendix 1. 

2 To approve new schemes prioritised by Ward Councillors since the last Area Committee 
meeting, as detailed in Appendix 1(shown as non shaded). 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 97



 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Nottingham LTP 2011-2026 maintains a commitment to deliver local transport 

improvements across Nottingham’s neighbourhoods and prioritises small scale transport 
improvements of importance to local communities. 

 
1.2 As part of the budget process Nottingham City Council has approved an LTP capital 

allocation of £2.5 million citywide for 2013 - 2015.  
 
1.3 This process provides an opportunity for the Area Committee to make comment on 

suggested schemes and their progress.  
 
1.4 Area Capital Fund schemes, including the LTP element, have been identified through 

various methods including consultation, citizen feedback via Councillors Casework and 
partnership working. Discussions on potential schemes take place at monthly 
Neighbourhood Action Teams (NAT) meetings, regular briefings with Ward Councillors and 
monthly ward walks across neighbourhood police beats.    

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Area Capital Programme was established to improve the environment of the 

neighbourhoods and to create a sense of place for residents in order to i
[...]
. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR THOSE 

DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

7.1  Highways Framework Agreement. 
 
8.  PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
8.1 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



APPENDIX 1 
Arboretum Area Capital 2013 - 2015 Programme 

       
Arboretum LTP schemes 

        

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Belper Road Footpath Approved November 2013 £2,208   Yes 
Full resurface of footpath adjacent to LIGA - one side 
only 

Patterson Street Footpath Approved November 2013 £2,414   Yes 
Full resurface of footpath opposite "Amelia" - one side 
only 

Claypole Road Carriageway Approved November 2013 £19,212     
Full resurface of carriageway from Radford Road to 
Maple Street 

Radford Road Lining Approved September 2013 £5,000     
Lining on Radford Road, to included St Pauls Ave and 
Pleasant Row 

Court St / Dalkeith 
Terrace Parking Approved September 2013 £7,500     Parking restrictions on Court Street and Dalkeith Terrace 

Belper Road 
Parking 
improvements 

Delegated Authority 12 July 
2013 £8,584 -- Yes 

Contribution to scheme to improve parking facilities on 
Belper Road 

Ayre Street TRO 
Delegated Authority 7 March 
2013 £5,000       

        Total LTP schemes *   £49,918    
       
       

Arboretum Public Realm schemes 
        

Location / Scheme Type 
Councillor Prioritised / 
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Berridge Junior School Signage Prioritised 14 January 2014 £499     
Contribution to supply and fitting of six anti-litter signs, 
designed by school children, around the school 

Holland Street Fencing Prioritised 10 January 2014 £850     Additional fencing for Holland Street gating project 

Maple Street Park Fencing Prioritised 10 January 2014 £1,600     Replacement fencing as part of

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 19 FEBRUARY 2014 from 
5.33 pm to 6.34 pm 
 
� Councillor Liaqat Ali  (Chair) 
 Councilllor Azad Choudhry (Vice-Chair) 
� Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
� Councillor Merlita Bryan 
� Councillor Anne Peach 
� Councillor Sarah Piper 
� Councillor Dave Trimble 
 
� indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Dave Brennan  - Castle Cavendish 
 
Alderman David Poole - City of Nottingham Neighbourhood Watch Council 
 
Ben Haddock  - Community Reps 
 
Tim Preston   - Dunkirk and Lenton Forum 
 
Lesley Fyffe   ) Dunkirk and Old Lenton Community Association 
Sheila Porterfield  ) 
 
Lynn Standen  - Nottingham City Homes 
 
Mike Siebert   - Nottingham Park Residents Association 
   
Inspector Annie Yates - Nottinghamshire Police 
 
Moby Farrands  ) Partnership Council 
Tony Marshall  ) 
 
Peter Beynon  ) Residents 
Nick Packham  ) 
 
Chris Newton  - St Paul’s Residents Association 
 
Melanie Futer  - University of Nottingham 
 
Rob Gabbitas - Neighbourhood Development Officer ) 
Iffat Iqbal  - Neighbourhood Development Officer ) Communities 
John Marsh - Central Locality Manager  ) 
Linda Wright  - Neighbourhood Development Officer ) 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 19.02.14 

2 

Sandra Patterson - Safer Routes to School Officer - Development 
 
Laura Wilson - Constitutional Services Officer  - Resources 
 
33  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Fiona Corbett 
Mya Fletcher 
Peter Milligan 
Sue Thorpe 
Luke Willen 
Inspector Rob Wilson 
 
34  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
35  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
36  WARD PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3 2013/14 

 
John Marsh, Central Locality Manager, introduced the Director for Neighbourhood 
Services’ report providing summary updates on key themes within the Nottingham 
Plan 2020 for Quarter 3 2013/14. 
 
Inspector Annie Yates highlighted the following points in relation to crime in the area: 
 
(a) for Arboretum: 

• dwelling burglary is down by 47 offences; 

• autocrime is at 1 offence; 

• criminal damage is at 13 offences; 

• theft is at 66 offences; 

• violence is at 106 offences; 

• robbery is at 15 offences; 

• all crime is up 167 offences, but Operation Graduate ran during the 
Autumn term and this has helped to reduce crime by 60 offences 
compared to the same time last year; 

• 5 dwelling burglaries in the area resulted in 11 crime numbers as 11 
separate locked rooms were broken in to; 

 
(b) for Dunkirk and Lenton: 

• dwelling burglary has increased by 2 offences; 

• autocrime is down by 9 offences; 

• criminal damage has increased by 9 offences; 

• theft is down by 15 offences; 

• violence is down by 6 offences; 

• all crime is down by 36 offences; 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 19.02.14 

3 

 
(c) for Radford and Park: 

• dwelling burglary is down by 2 offences; 

• autocrime is down by 60 offences; 

• criminal damage is down by 23 offences; 

• theft has increased by 78 offences; 

• violence has increased by 22 offences, which are mainly domestic 
violence; 

 
(d) 3 burglaries in the Canning Circus beat which covers Dunkirk an Lenton and 

Radford and Park resulted in 14 crime numbers as 14 separate locked rooms 
were broken in to; 

 
(e) rule 28(a) of the Home Office Counting Rules for Recorded Crime dictates that 

a crime number has to be issued for every locked room entered within a 
dwelling. 

 
John Marsh highlighted the following points: 
 
(f) the Week of Action held in the Arboretum ward in November has helped to 

reduce the number of bins left on the street; 
 
(g) the number of incidents of graffiti in Dunkirk and Lenton is lower than the other 

wards; 
 
(h) flytipping is the biggest issue in Radford and Park; 
 
(i) the major event across all 3 wards was the Christmas light switch on; 
 
(j) Facebook pages have been set up for the 3 wards so that citizens can find out 

what events are taking place. 
 
During discussion the Committee and others in attendance made the following 
comments: 
 
(k) the gate to the Park estate on the junction of Lenton Road and Park Road has 

recently been unlocked so should start to be used as a thoroughfare again. 
Residents have been advised to report any night time disturbances to the 
Police and the Residents Association; 

 
(l) there is a programme in place to clean all gullies once a year but parked cars 

often mean that the gullies can’t be accessed so cleaning in the area should 
be scheduled for student vacation periods. 

 
RESOLVED to note the ward performance for Quarter 3 2013/14. 
 
37  LENTON TRIANGLE/DRIVES RESIDENTS' SURVEY RESULTS 

 
Ben Haddock, Project Manager, Community Reps, presented the Committee with the 
following information in relation to the Lenton Triangle/Drives survey carried out by 
the group: 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 19.02.14 

4 

 
(a) Community Reps is a group of students creating positive change in 

Nottingham to improve the relationship between students and non-students. 
They find out local problems and help residents to do something about them; 

 
(b) during Autumn 2013 the group visited 246 houses in the Lenton area to ask 

their views on the local area. 142 responses were received. Of those that 
responded 84% were students and 16% were non-students; 

 
(c) the key problems identified were: 

• anti-social behaviour and noise (identified by 22% of students and 75% of 
non-students); 

• bins and litter (identified by 8% of students and 15% of non-students); 

• crime (identified by 25% of students and 10% of non-students); 

• other problems such as parking, roads and traffic (40%), landlords and 
estate agents (20%), buses and taxis (13%), animals (7%) and not 
specified (20%) (identified by 10% of students and 15% of non-students); 

 
(d) more detailed information is included on the online problem map 

www.communityreps.co.uk; 
 
(e) students and non-students were asked how they saw their relationship: 

• 1.5% thought it was excellent; 

• 13.1% thought it was good; 

• 13.8% thought it was ok; 

• 66.2% thought they had no relationship; 

• 1.5% thought it was poor; 

• 1.5% thought it was bad; 

• 2.3% thought it was awful; 
 
(f) how students saw their relationship with non-students: 

• 0.8% thought it was excellent; 

• 12.5% thought it was good; 

• 10.7% thought it was ok; 

• 71.4% thought they had no relationship; 

• 1.8% thought it was bad; 

• 0.9% thought it was bad; 

• 1.8% thought it was awful; 
 
(g) how non-students saw their relationship with students: 

• 5.9% thought it was excellent; 

• 11.8% thought it was good; 

• 29.4% thought it was ok; 

• 35.3% thought they had no relationship; 

• 0% thought it was poor; 

• 11.8% thought it was bad; 

• 5.9% thought it was awful; 
 
(h) students liked their local area because of: 

• the student community (54%); 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 19.02.14 

5 

• the good location (43.7%); 

• the local shops (18.4%); 

• the transport links (5.8%); 
 
(i) non-students liked their local area because of: 

• the good location (40%); 

• the local shops (20%); 

• it being a nice area (20%); 

• a sense of community (15%); 
 
(j) towards the end of the year a pilot scheme for Street Reps will be launched. 

Street Reps are student volunteers who will: 

• visit neighbours on their street at regular intervals throughout the year; 

• collect information on any local issues and signpost advice where 
appropriate; 

• remind students to be conscientious of others; 

• act as a representative for their student neighbours. 
If the pilot is successful it is hoped that it can be launched as a permanent 
project in 2015. 

 
During discussion the Committee and others in attendance made the following 
comments: 
 
(k) it would be helpful to find a consensus between students and residents on 

what is an acceptable noise level. Noise causes the biggest disturbance to 
residents Sunday to Thursday evenings due to getting up for work or taking 
their children the school; 

 
(l) some of the buses serving the student population in the area are no longer 

operating but there still appears to be fewer cars parked which could be as a 
result of students having to pay for parking permits; 

 
(m) students often suffer from unfair criticism as a result of irresponsible landlords 

clearing their houses during the summer vacation period and leaving a mess; 
 
(n) it is important to try and learn what will encourage students to engage more 

with residents. 
 
RESOLVED to thank Ben for his presentation and note the information 
provided. 
 
38  NEW SCHOOL ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMME 

 
Sandra Patterson, Safer Routes to School Officer, provided the Committee with the 
following information in relation to the new School Enforcement Programme: 
 
(a) a steering group had been set up between the County Council, the City 

Council and the Police due to the growing number of complaints from 
residents about parking during school drop off and pick up times; 

 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 19.02.14 

6 

(b) as a result of the steering group a pilot week of action was held outside Ellis 
Guildford, which has led to the development of a proactive programme for 
enforcement when parents are parking on zigzag markings, blocking drives, 
crossings, etc; 

 
(c) a toolkit has been designed and sent to all 110 maintained schools within the 

City Boundary which contain a guide to writing a School Travel Plan, Walking 
Bus guidelines, a parking support leaflet, a ‘keep me safe’ poster, a full Road 
Safety Education delivery toolkit, a home to school template letter and 
information on parking responsibly; 

 
(d) the Parking Enforcement Team will be visiting each school in the area for a 

Week of Action and their presence alone may deter some people from parking 
in the way they usually would; 

 
(e) the work will also involve educating people on driving and parking safely 

outside schools, although Nottingham has the best road safety record in the 
country for journeys to and from schools with child casualties dropping from 
100 in 1990 to less than 20 in 2012; 

 
(f) all schools in the City are in favour of the Enforcement Programme. 
 
RESOLVED to thank Sandra for her presentation and note the information 
provided. 
 
39  ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

(NCH) 
 

Lynn Standen, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes, introduced 
the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes’ report detailing the schemes 
proposed to provide extra security, safety and well being to residents. She informed 
the Committee that the scheme proposed for Lambert Street, The Avenue Hotel rear 
boundary in the Arboretum has been deferred. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the following schemes: 
 
Arboretum ward: 
 

Site Proposal Assessment Cost 

17-21 Vincent 
Gardens, 
Hyson Green 

Take down the knee 
rail fencing, remove 
the bushes and  a 
tree and create a 
new footpath 

Will improve the 
environmental 
appearance for 
residents 

£2,265.98 

Rear of 
Selhurst Court, 
Hyson Green 

Remove the old 
paving slabs and 
replace them with 
tarmac 

Will improve the local 
environment and 
reduce risks for 
residents 

£5,610.18 

Total budget to carry forward £18,566.43 

 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 19.02.14 

7 

Dunkirk and Lenton ward: 
 

Site Proposal Assessment Cost 

34-48 Penn 
Avenue, Lenton 

Resurface the 
footpath with red 
tarmac to match 
existing and fill in 
empty tree border 
surrounds 

Improved 
environmental 
appearance and 
reduce health and 
safety risk to 
residents 

£5,524.24 

Penn Avenue, 
Lenton 

Install a blue plaque 
to the front centre of 
the middle block at 
Penn Avenue 

Historic marker to 
improve the 
environmental 
appearance of the 
block 

£432.50 

Maxwell Close, 
Lenton 

Raise the dropped 
kerb to the bottom of 
Maxwell Close – joint 
project with 
Highways 

The area currently 
being used as an 
unauthorised turning 
circle and this will 
improve the  
environment 

£1,375.00 

Penn Avenue, 
Lenton 

Move the existing 
palisade fencing 
back to the perimeter 
near Sherwin Grove. 
Clear the area – work 
to be completed once 
the private landlord 
has reinstated their 
boundary 

Improve the 
appearance of the 
estate for local 
residents 

£2,331.90 

Total budget to carry forward £15,133.40 

 
Radford and Park ward: 
 

Site Proposal Assessment Cost 

Woodgate 
Court, Canning 
Circus 

Resurface the drying 
areas to 1-6, 7-12 
and 13-21 

The drying areas are 
unsightly and the 
surfaces are a health 
and safety risk 

£10,623.79 

Grafton Court, 
Canning Circus 

Remove the cobbles 
and tarmac the 
entrances to the 
following blocks – 1-
6, 7-13, 14-19, 20-
25, 26-31, 32-41 and 
42-49 

The cobbles are 
unsafe and the 
appearance of the 
area will be improved 

£4,265.24 

Total budget to carry forward £45,245.44 

 
 
 
 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 19.02.14 

8 

40  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2013/15 PROGRAMME 
 

Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services’ report seeking approval for the schemes which have 
recently been prioritised. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note that the following money is available: 
 

Arboretum £128,659 
Dunkirk and Lenton £100,151 
Radford and Park £156,001 

 
(2) approve the following new schemes, prioritised by Ward Councillors 

since the last meeting: 
 
Arboretum Public Realm Schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Berridge Junior 
School 

Signage £499 Contribution to the supply 
and fitting of 6 anti-litter 
signs around the school 
designed by school children 

Holland Street Fencing £850 Additional fencing for the 
Holland Street gating 
project 

Maple Street 
Park 

Fencing £1,600 Replacement fencing as 
part of the area 
regeneration 

 
 


